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January 2024 Highlights

Total cheese output (excluding cottage cheese) was 1.19 billion pounds, 1.2 percent below January 2023 and 0.5 percent
below December 2023.

Italian type cheese production totaled 503 million pounds, 0.7 percent above January 2023 but 1.1 percent below
December 2023.

American type cheese production totaled 471 million pounds, 5.5 percent below January 2023 and 1.9 percent below
December 2023.

Butter production was 214 million pounds, 6.4 percent above January 2023 and 10.6 percent above December 2023.

Dry milk products (comparisons in percentage with January 2023)
Nonfat dry milk, human - 139 million pounds, down 20.4 percent.
Skim milk powder - 56.9 million pounds, up 27.7 percent.

Whey products (comparisons in percentage with January 2023)

Dry whey, total - 78.0 million pounds, up 1.7 percent.

Lactose, human and animal - 90.8 million pounds, up 2.1 percent.
Whey protein concentrate, total - 42.3 million pounds, up 1.9 percent.

Frozen products (comparisons in percentage with January 2023)
Ice cream, regular (hard) - 49.6 million gallons, down 6.3 percent.
Ice cream, lowfat (total) - 26.5 million gallons, down 8.6 percent.
Sherbet (hard) - 1.75 million gallons, down 11.3 percent.

Frozen yogurt (total) - 3.33 million gallons, down 3.9 percent.
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Dairy Products Production by Product — United States: January 2023 and 2024

Change from

Product January December January
2023 2023 2024 January December
2023 2023
(1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) (percent)
BULLET ..o 201,347 193,767 214,240 6.4 10.6
Cheese
American types ' .....ooiieiieeeeeee e 498,646 480,237 471,161 -5.5 -1.9
Cheddar .........ccecvvvennnnn. 353,921 331,032 326,075 -7.9 -1.5
Other American types 144,725 149,205 145,086 0.2 -2.8
Blue and Gorgonzola .........c.ccoecuivieeeiiiiiiiienenn. 6,363 6,787 6,639 4.3 2.2
Brick and Muenster ...........cccccceviiieiiniiiinineene 17,186 17,193 16,710 -2.8 -2.8
Cream and Neufchatel 95,203 88,801 98,880 3.9 11.4
Feta .o, 10,057 9,765 11,200 11.4 14.7
GOUAA ...t 4,747 5,686 4,545 -4.3 -20.1
HISPANIC ...eveiiiiiieiiee e 30,707 38,421 38,351 24.9 -0.2
Italian types ..... 499,904 508,944 503,431 0.7 -11
Mozzarella ... 393,111 403,231 393,301 (2) -2.5
Parmesan .... 43,308 41,079 44,574 2.9 8.5
Provolone .... 28,794 30,299 30,817 7.0 1.7
Ricotta ..... 23,697 22,745 22,880 -3.4 0.6
Romano ................ 3,839 4,388 4,382 14.1 -0.1
Other ltalian types . 7,155 7,202 7,477 4.5 3.8
SWiSS ...ceeeenen. 30,061 29,146 28,510 -5.2 -2.2
All other types ......c.oovviiiiiiiiii e 12,463 12,760 12,038 -3.4 -5.7
Total Cheese 2 ..........cccccveeieieeieieceeeee e 1,205,337 1,197,740 1,191,465 -1.2 -0.5
Cottage cheese, curd 3 .......c.ccoevveviiieciiieieeen, 31,115 31,079 33,565 7.9 8.0
Cottage cheese, cream * 28,894 29,463 32,850 13.7 11.5
Cottage cheese, lowfat ° 26,110 26,489 29,329 12.3 10.7
SOUM CrEAM ..ttt 126,074 131,736 128,764 2.1 -2.3
Yogurt, plain and flavored ............cccccooiiiiiiiiene 391,637 357,336 390,961 -0.2 9.4
(1,000 gallons) (1,000 gallons) (1,000 gallons) (percent) (percent)
Frozen products
Ice cream, regular, hard ...........cccccooviiiiiineeennn. 52,963 47,304 49,617 -6.3 4.9
Ice cream, lowfat, hard ........ 15,586 13,972 12,935 -17.0 -7.4
Ice cream, lowfat, soft ......... 13,432 9,924 13,596 1.2 37.0
Ice cream, lowfat, total & ...... 29,018 23,896 26,531 -8.6 11.0
Ice cream, nonfat, hard ....... 512 620 522 2.0 -15.8
Sherbet, hard ..................... 1,971 1,261 1,748 -11.3 38.6
Frozen yogurt, total ............. 3,467 3,604 3,332 -3.9 -7.5
Regular and lowfat, hard . 831 1,162 708 -14.8 -39.1
Nonfat, hard .................... 119 146 107 -10.1 -26.7
Other frozen dairy products . 464 803 720 55.2 -10.3
Water and juice iCeS ........ccccvvveiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiiins 3,573 4,038 3,661 2.5 -9.3
Mix for frozen products
Ice cream, regular, mix 32,883 29,973 31,772 -3.4 6.0
Ice cream, lowfat, mix 7 16,246 13,296 14,949 -8.0 12.4
Ice cream, nonfat, mix ......... 386 304 292 -24.4 -3.9
Sherbet MiX .....cceeviiiiiiii e 1,347 1,041 1,360 1.0 30.6
YOQUIE MIX et 1,546 1,913 1,555 0.6 -18.7

(Z) Less than half of the unit shown.

"Includes Cheddar, Colby, washed curd, stirred curd, Monterey, and Jack.

2 Excludes Cottage Cheese.

3 Mostly used for processing into cream or lowfat cottage cheese.

4 Fat content 4 percent or more.

5 Fat content less than 4 percent.

8 Includes freezer-made milkshake.
7 Includes milkshake mix.
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Whey and Modified Whey Products Production, Stocks, and Prices — United States:
January 2023 and 2024

Change from
Product January December January
rodu 2023 2023 2024 January December
2023 2023
(1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) (percent)
Condensed whey, solids content
Sweet-type, human ..........ccccoieiiiiii 8,396 9,660 9,580 141 -0.8
Dry whey products
Dry whey, human ... 71,659 68,231 73,456 2.5 7.7
Dry whey, animal ... 5,054 4,319 4,591 -9.2 6.3
Dry whey, total .........cocveiiiiiiiiiiii e 76,713 72,550 78,047 1.7 7.6
Reduced Lactose and minerals
Human and animal ............cccceviiiiniiiiiiecceen 3,782 3,606 3,265 -13.7 -9.5
Whey protein concentrate
HUMAN 2 .o 41,030 43,621 41,677 1.6 -4.5
ANIMAl 2 o 487 398 648 33.1 62.8
Total 2 e, 41,517 44,019 42,325 1.9 -3.8
25.0-49.9 percent ® 15,382 11,884 12,225 -20.5 29
50.0-89.9 percent * 26,135 32,135 30,100 15.2 -6.3
Whey protein isolates # ............ccccceveveeiieceiecieieneas 8,841 14,934 13,660 54.5 -8.5
Lactose, human and animal .................................... 88,959 91,971 90,839 2.1 -1.2
Manufacturers' stocks end of month 5
Dry whey products
Dry whey, human .........cccccooiiiiiiiiiecee 65,111 65,429 63,140 -3.0 -3.5
Dry whey, animal ... 3,330 3,887 4,368 31.2 12.4
Dry whey, total ........ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiieceen 68,441 69,316 67,508 -1.4 -2.6
Reduced Lactose and minerals
Human and animal 8 ..............ccccooveiieiiicccee, 12,447 5,205 5,987 -51.9 15.0
Whey protein concentrate
Human? .... 84,981 59,693 57,130 -32.8 -4.3
Animal 2 .... 748 1,721 1,067 42.6 -38.0
Total 2 v, 85,729 61,414 58,197 -32.1 -5.2
25.0-49.9 percent * 31,700 25,207 23,517 -25.8 -6.7
50.0-89.9 percent 3 54,029 36,207 34,680 -35.8 -4.2
Whey protein isolates * ...........c..cceeeeeveeecieceenn. 23,010 15,456 15,305 -33.5 -1.0
Lactose, human and animal .................................... 166,001 105,780 104,228 -37.2 -1.5
(cents per pound) | (cents per pound) | (cents per pound) | (cents change) (cents change)
Manufacturers' selling price ’
Dry whey, animal ...........cccocceeviiieiiiieeiiee e 32.0 23.3 26.6 -5.4 3.3

" Final marketable product only. Does not include quantity used or shipped to another plant for further processing into dry whey or modified whey
products. Does not include sweet-type, animal whey.

2 Whey protein concentrate, 25.0 to 89.9 percent.

3 Whey protein concentrate, human and animal.

“Whey protein isolate, 90.0 percent or greater.

5 Stocks held by manufacturers at all points and in transit.

6 Reduced lactose and minerals stocks combined to avoid disclosure of individual operations.

7 Prices for bulk goods, f.0.b. plant. Average monthly prices reported by firms.
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Condensed and Dry Milk Products Production, Stocks, and Shipments — United States:

January 2023 and 2024

Change from

Product January December January ]
2023 2023 2024 anuary December
2023 2023
(1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) (percent)
Production
Bulk condensed milk
Skim, unsweetened .........cccococeeiiiiiiiiiee i 120,181 109,812 116,917 -2.7 6.5
Dry milk products
Dry buttermilk, total ............c.cccoeevviiiiieiieceee, 14,468 14,621 18,231 26.0 24.7
Dry skim milk, animal 1,246 539 671 -46.1 24.5
Dry whole milK .......ccccoeviieniiiiieennn 9,349 9,600 9,881 5.7 29
Milk protein concentrate, total ' 20,201 20,247 23,380 15.7 15.5
Nonfat dry milk, human .................... 174,953 147,701 139,201 -20.4 -5.8
Skim milk powder, total 2 ...........c.ccoeoveieiereiiennn. 44,580 54,398 56,918 27.7 4.6
Manufacturers' stocks end-of-month 3
Dry milk products
Dry buttermilk, total ..........ccocoviiiiiiiiiiie 39,834 30,040 31,533 -20.8 5.0
Dry skim milk, animal 7,109 6,499 3,307 -53.5 -49.1
Dry whole milK .........coooiiiiiiiiieiiiieciec e, 16,137 13,073 11,972 -25.8 -8.4
Nonfat dry milk, human ............ccccovviiiniineennnen. 270,533 203,161 212,308 -21.5 4.5
Manufacturers' shipments *
Dry milk products
Nonfat dry milk, human ..........ccccoccveviviieeiiennne 153,508 144,808 124,291 -19.0 -14.2

" Dry milk protein concentrate, 40-89.9 percent.
2 Includes protein standardized and blends.

3 Stocks held by manufacturers at all points and in transit.

4 For dry products, shipments of bulk goods.
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2023 and 2024

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2023 2024 from 2023 2024 from
2023 2023
pgﬁ(r)w(c)ig) p(cjdg(()ig) (percent) (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Total cheese '
January ..... 1,205,337 1,191,465 -1.2 1,205,337 1,191,465 -1.2
February ... 1,100,262 2,305,599
March ........ 1,231,918 3,637,517
April ... 1,169,980 4,707,497
May ..... 1,203,666 5,911,163
June .... 1,170,317 7,081,480
July ........ 1,155,782 8,237,262
August ......... 1,156,500 9,393,762
September ... 1,149,658 10,543,420
October ........ 1,194,253 11,737,673
November .... 1,158,556 12,896,229
December 1,197,740 14,093,969
Total American cheese types 2
JANUANY .o 498,646 471,161 -5.5 498,646 471,161 -5.5
February ... 443,179 941,825
MarCh oo 498,889 1,440,714
AP e 485,838 1,926,552
May ..... 510,181 2,436,733
June 473,627 2,910,360
July ........ 468,347 3,378,707
August ......... 458,648 3,837,355
September ... 462,501 4,299,856
October ........ 470,128 4,769,984
November .... 460,868 5,230,852
December ..... 480,237 5,711,089
Cheddar cheese
353,921 326,075 -7.9 353,921 326,075 -7.9
317,059 670,980
348,055 1,019,035
345,668 1,364,703
356,583 1,721,286
338,004 2,059,290
323,377 2,382,667
August ......... 313,182 2,695,849
September ... 311,284 3,007,133
October ........ 328,858 3,335,991
November .... 314,280 3,650,271
DECEMDEN ...cooveeveiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 331,032 3,981,303
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued

Dairy Products (March 2024)
USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service



Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2023 and 2024 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]
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Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2023 2024 from 2023 2024 from
2023 2023
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Total Italian cheese types
January ... 499,904 503,431 0.7 499,904 503,431 0.7
February ... 458,867 958,771
March ....... 512,918 1,471,689
April ....... 479,150 1,950,839
May 482,542 2,433,381
June 480,836 2,914,217
July ........ 482,907 3,397,124
AUGUSE e 483,985 3,881,109
Y=Y o] (=Y o] o= SRR 479,742 4,360,851
October ........ 506,674 4,867,525
November ... 485,901 5,353,426
DECEMDET ..o 508,944 5,862,370
Mozzarella
January ... 393,111 393,301 (2) 393,111 393,301 (2)
FEDIUary ......oovviiiiiiie i 361,531 754,642
MAICH ..oiiiiiiiicc e 401,721 1,156,363
April ....... 380,896 1,537,259
May 379,497 1,916,756
June 380,049 2,296,805
July ........ 382,947 2,679,752
August ......... 382,496 3,062,248
September ... 379,942 3,442,190
October ........ 399,380 3,841,570
November .... 379,783 4,221,353
DECEMDET ... 403,231 4,624,584
Other Italian cheese types
JANUANY ..o 7,155 7,477 4.5 7,155 7,477 4.5
6,580 13,735
7,398 21,133
9,487 30,620
7,195 37,815
6,795 44,610
6,526 51,136
......... 7,048 58,184
September ... 6,540 64,724
October ..... 7,316 72,040
November .... 7,161 79,201
DECEMDET ... 7,202 86,403
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued



Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2023 and 2024 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2023 2024 from 2023 2024 from
2023 2023
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Butter
JaNUANY ..o 201,347 214,240 6.4 201,347 214,240 6.4
February ... 187,200 388,547
March ........ 204,964 593,511
April ... 196,909 790,420
May ..... 194,581 985,001
June ... 162,129 1,147,130
July ........ 159,267 1,306,397
AUGUSE .o 139,969 1,446,366
SeptembEr ......evvvieeeeee e 142,737 1,589,103
October ........ 162,325 1,751,428
November ... 165,844 1,917,272
DECEMDET ..o 193,767 2,111,039
Nonfat dry milk, human
JanUAary ..o 174,953 139,201 -20.4 174,953 139,201 -20.4
FEbruary .......coocovieiiiiiiiiieseee e 182,528 357,481
MarCh .o 199,448 556,929
April 198,595 755,524
May ..... 208,766 964,290
June 178,017 1,142,307
July ........ 135,135 1,277,442
August ......... 110,809 1,388,251
September ... 100,666 1,488,917
October ........ 127,425 1,616,342
November ... 115,702 1,732,044
DeCEMDEr ...ccoovvviviiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeee s 147,701 1,879,745
Skim milk powder, total 3
JANUANY .o 44,580 56,918 27.7 44,580 56,918 27.7
37,199 81,779
35,252 117,031
34,783 151,814
34,678 186,492
37,410 223,902
60,669 284,571
......... 59,575 344,146
September ... 55,650 399,796
October ..... 43,485 443,281
November .... 56,871 500,152
DEeCEMDEr ....oovveeviiieeeieeeeeeeeeee s 54,398 554,550
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2023 and 2024 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2023 2024 from 2023 2024 from
2023 2023
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Dry whey, total 4
JaNUANY ..o 76,713 78,047 1.7 76,713 78,047 1.7
February ... 66,824 143,537
March ....... 77,542 221,079
April ....... 79,592 300,671
May 81,777 382,448
June 84,544 466,992
July ........ 87,861 554,853
AUGUSE e 82,826 637,679
Y=Y o] (=Y o] o= SRR 76,792 714,471
October ........ 74,316 788,787
November .... 67,356 856,143
DECEMDET ..o 72,550 928,693
Lactose, human and animal
January ... 88,959 90,839 21 88,959 90,839 2.1
FEDIUary ......oovviiiiiiie i 82,682 171,641
MAICH ..oiiiiiiiicc e 98,547 270,188
April ....... 91,420 361,608
May 94,083 455,691
June 97,381 553,072
July ........ 92,704 645,776
August ......... 92,311 738,087
September ... 94,356 832,443
October ........ 90,060 922,503
November ... 84,931 1,007,434
December 91,971 1,099,405
Whey protein concentrate, total
JANUANY ..o 41,517 42,325 1.9 41,517 42,325 1.9
37,173 78,690
42,501 121,191
41,663 162,854
43,829 206,683
42,401 249,084
42,053 291,137
......... 39,932 331,069
September ... 39,688 370,757
October ..... 39,548 410,305
November .... 40,443 450,748
DECEMDET ... 44,019 494,767
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2023 and 2024 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2023 2024 from 2023 2024 from
2023 2023
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Cottage cheese, cream
January ... 28,894 32,850 13.7 28,894 32,850 13.7
February ... 29,357 58,251
March ........ 33,090 91,341
April ... 28,368 119,709
May ..... 33,021 152,730
June ... 32,271 185,001
July ........ 32,233 217,234
AUGUSE .o 34,401 251,635
SeptembEr ......evvvieeeeee e 32,330 283,965
October ........ 31,486 315,451
November .... 31,288 346,739
DECEMDET ..o 29,463 376,202
Cottage cheese, lowfat
JanUAary ..o 26,110 29,329 12.3 26,110 29,329 12.3
February ... 24,320 50,430
MaAFCH L.oviiiiiiiiieiiie et 25,899 76,329
April 24,605 100,934
May ..... 28,066 129,000
June 27,307 156,307
July ........ 29,280 185,587
August ......... 32,495 218,082
September ... 31,564 249,646
October ........ 29,659 279,305
November .... 25,996 305,301
DeCEMDEr ...ccoovvviviiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeee s 26,489 331,790
Sour cream
126,074 128,764 21 126,074 128,764 21
113,600 239,674
125,905 365,579
117,517 483,096
127,349 610,445
127,333 737,778
117,830 855,608
......... 123,536 979,144
September ... 116,079 1,095,223
October ..... 139,526 1,234,749
November .... 141,618 1,376,367
DEeCEMDEr ....oovveeviiieeeieeeeeeeeeee s 131,736 1,508,103
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2023 and 2024 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Dairy Products (March 2024)
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Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2023 2024 from 2023 2024 from
2023 2023
(1,000 gallons) | (1,000 gallons) (percent) (1,000 gallons) | (1,000 gallons) (percent)
Ice cream, regular hard
January ... 52,963 49,617 -6.3 52,963 49,617 -6.3
February ... 58,382 111,345
March ....... 66,245 177,590
April ....... 61,008 238,598
May 63,592 302,190
June 67,211 369,401
July ........ 61,962 431,363
AUGUSE e 66,453 497,816
Y=Y o] (=Y o] o= SRR 62,527 560,343
October ........ 57,432 617,775
November .... 49,837 667,612
DECEMDET ..o 47,304 714,916
Ice cream, lowfat total
January ... 29,018 26,531 -8.6 29,018 26,531 -8.6
February ... 31,897 60,915
MaArCH ..oeiiiii 39,634 100,549
April ....... 37,670 138,219
May 40,755 178,974
June 41,917 220,891
July ........ 42,214 263,105
August ......... 40,681 303,786
September ... 33,374 337,160
October ........ 32,293 369,453
November .... 26,969 396,422
December 23,896 420,318
Sherbet, hard
1,971 1,748 -11.3 1,971 1,748 -11.3
2,308 4,279
1,969 6,248
2,047 8,295
2,007 10,302
1,914 12,216
1,639 13,855
......... 1,869 15,724
September ... 1,637 17,361
October ..... 1,702 19,063
November .... 1,454 20,517
DECEMDET ... 1,261 21,778
See footnote(s) at end of table. --continued
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Dairy Products Production by Product and Month — United States: 2023 and 2024 (continued)

[Blank data cells indicate estimation period has not yet begun]

Monthly Cumulative
Product and month Change Change
2023 2024 from 2023 2024 from
2023 2023
(1,000 pounds)| (1,000 pounds) (percent) (1,000 pounds) | (1,000 pounds) (percent)
Yogurt, plain and flavored
January ... 391,637 390,961 -0.2 391,637 390,961 -0.2
February ... 400,599 792,236
March ........ 440,775 1,233,011
April ... 382,713 1,615,724
May ..... 404,050 2,019,774
June ... 401,095 2,420,869
July ........ 400,464 2,821,333
AUGUSE .o 409,566 3,230,899
SeptembEr ......evvvieeeeee e 417,544 3,648,443
October ........ 390,148 4,038,591
November .... 352,983 4,391,574
DECEMDET ..o 357,336 4,748,910
(1,000 gallons) | (1,000 gallons) (percent) (1,000 gallons) | (1,000 gallons) (percent)
Frozen yogurt, total
JANUANY oo 3,467 3,332 -3.9 3,467 3,332 -3.9
February ... 4,340 7,807
MarCh ..o 3,296 11,103
April 3,496 14,599
May ..... 4,374 18,973
June 4,577 23,550
July ........ 4,903 28,453
August ......... 4,217 32,670
September ... 2,962 35,632
October ........ 3,782 39,414
November .... 2,596 42,010
DeCember ........oooiiiiiiiie e 3,604 45,614

(Z) Less than half of the unit shown.
" Excludes Cottage Cheese.
2 Includes Cheddar, Colby, washed curd, stirred curd, Monterey, and Jack.
3 Includes protein standardized and blends.
4 Excludes all modified dry whey products.
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Total Cheese Production Excluding Cottage Cheese — States, United States, and Regions:

January 2023 and 2024

Change from

